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MINISTRY OF SPORT, ARTS AND CULTURE  
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY  

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY 

QUESTION NO.: 987		

Mr B S Madlingozi (EFF) to ask the Minister of Sport, Arts and Culture:

(a) What informed the decision to appoint Mr Bongani Tembe as the Chief Executive Officer and Director of Artistry in both the Johannesburg Philharmonic Orchestra and KwaZulu-Natal Philharmonic Orchestra, since the specified person is also an active member of the National Arts Council and (b) which precautionary measures have been put in place to ensure that the person is not biased towards funding orchestras and/or organisations in which the person has personal interests?									NW1111E

                                 
REPLY:
According to the information received from the Department of Sport, Arts and Culture:

(a)	 	Notwithstanding the fact that the Department did not appoint Mr. Tembe as the CEO of the national orchestra for the main reason that we do not get involved with the operations of the organization. It is important to note that diversity and 	representation are important factors in promoting equity and inclusion in most of 	our sectors given our history. This therefore should be applied in the orchestra where many Africans were marginalized. In this context, Mr. Tembe’s appointment as CEO of the Mzansi National Philharmonic is a positive step 	towards promoting diversity in the leadership of organisations. Therefore, his appointment helps to address historical imbalances and promote greater diversity and representation within the orchestra and the wider orchestral fraternity where African are less represented. 

(b)	 	Companies have always developed internal measures to deal with situations like this. It is common practice for officials in companies to declare their interests to avoid potential conflicts of interest. The Board of Mzansi National Philharmonic has appointed a diverse and experienced artistic planning committee which advises the board on funding of artistic entities. Furthermore,  Mr. Tembe recuses himself on funding related to the three established orchestras of Durban, Joburg and Cape Town, 	as he also leads two of those. 
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